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ABSTRACT

Sekolah Rendah Ibn Qayyim Student Payment System (e-SRIQ) is a web-based
system that has been developed to help the Finance Department to handle student
details and student payment information in a systematic way. Currently, Finance
Department requires staff to manually fill up the monthly payment information in a
form and submit it to the parent. Due to large number of students, the process of
managing student payment record are time consuming, require large number of paper
usage and high expenses on purchasing paper and printing. The development process
of e-SRIQ was done by adapting the Adapted Waterfall Model. In addition,
Responsive Web Design (RWD) was also implemented in the development of e-
SRIQ as it provides a responsive interface for user. A questionnaire regarding
responsiveness has been prepared for experts and users. The evaluation questions for
experts consist of five constructs which are ease of use, satisfaction, efficiency,
consistency and user interface. On the other hand, the questionnaire for users have
six constructs which are interface, usability, responsive web design, efficiency,
consistency and satisfaction. e-SRIQ was tested by 3 experts and 30 respondents. As
the result, the highest mean is 4.60 (SD=0.498) for usability construct. It shows that
most of the respondents are highly satisfied on usability of e-SRIQ. In the future, e-
SRIQ can be enhanced by adding extra features such as provide more details on
student performance to give an easy for parent to monitor their child.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

Introduction

Payment Process Flow
Problem Statement
Obijective

Scope

Significance

Project Framework
Gantt Chart

Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.3

2.4
2.5

Introduction

Management Information System

2.2.1 Advantage of MIS in Education
Transaction Processing System (TPS)
2.3.1 Electronic Payment System (EPS)
Responsive Web

System Development Model

Vi

PAGE

xii

co N o O o1 o D

10

11
11
12
13
14
17
18



2.6

2.7
2.8

2.5.1 Waterfall Model

2.5.2 Agile Model

2.5.3 Prototype Model

2.5.4 Spiral Model

Similar Existing System

2.6.1 Beacon Hill Public School
2.6.2 North Marion School District
2.6.3 Green Templeton College
2.6.4 Summerswood Primary School
2.6.5 George Mason University
Implication on Literature Review Project Development

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

31
3.2
3.3
3.4

35

3.6

3.7

Introduction

Project Development Methodology
Planning

Analysis

3.4.1 User Requirement

3.4.2 System Requirement

Design

3.5.1 Process Flow Diagram

3.5.2 Context Diagram

3.5.3 Data Flow Diagram Level 0
3.5.4 Functional Hiearchy Diagram
3.5.5 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)
3.5.6 Table Dictionary

3.5.7 User Interface Design
Development

3.6.1 Hardware Requirement

3.6.2 Software Requirement

Testing and Evaluation

vii

19
20
22
23
26
26
27
28
29
29
31
32

33
33
36
36
37
38
39
39
40
40
41
42
43
46
47
47
48
49



